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Halifax Supreme Court
Tuesday, April 2, 2024

Court Room  Time Case Event Name
Day Of

303 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

701 Courtroom

701 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

CRH-518047 - His Majesty the King Vs. Noah 

Christopher Kennedy

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-531883 - Dayne Kelly Vs. Attorney Genreal

of Nova Scotia

SH-501252 - Business Development Bank of 

Canada Vs. 11016946 Canada Inc.

PUBLICATION BAN - Dec 6/23- Interim 

Confidentiality Order granted by Prothonotary: 

access to the Confidential Supplement filed by 

the Receiver shall be restricted to the 

chambers judge (or designate) up to the time 

the motion comes to hearing //ckm

SH-525594 - In the Matter of: A Notice of 

Intention to Make a Proposal fled by Atlantic 

Sea Cucumber Ltd. pursuant to Section 50.4 of

the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 

1985, B-3

SH-514509 - APEX Homes Ltd., a body 

corporate Vs. Donna Mae Reid

SH-530094 - Estate of Bradley Lowe  v. 

Assistance Appeal Board (Nova Scotia) and 

the Department of Community Services (Nova 

Scotia)

Criminal - Decision

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

WL - Motion

WL - Motion

WL - Motion

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

Day 1 of 3

2:00 PM

4:00 PM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

Decision (Trial) 

Recorded Telephone Conference - Stage 1 Habeas Corpus Application 
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Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, April 3, 2024

Court Room  Time Case Event Name
Day Of

303 Courtroom

701 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

Mellor  #2

SH-461708 - David Carmichael Jonathan 

Wallace v. John Dale Swift, 3241573 Nova 

Scotia Limited, 3222742 Nova Scotia Limited, 

Tyrell Holland

SH-525669 - Kelly MacPherson Vs. Dartmouth

Non-Profit Housing Society

SH-529719 - K-Line Construction Limited  Vs. 

International Brotherhood of Electrical 

Workers, Local 1928 and Scott Sterns

CRH-514523 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Cymon Felix Cormier

NO PUBLICATION ON RECORD

CRH-519166 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Adam Joseph Drake

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s. 517 and s. 648

Common Law Pub Ban

WL - Motion

SCCH App. - Small 

Claims Appeals

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

Day 2 of 3

Day 1 of 23

9:30 AM

10:00 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

9:30 AM

Recorded Telephone Conference 
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Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, April 4, 2024

Court Room  Time Case Event Name
Day Of

302 Courtroom

302 Courtroom

303 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

701 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

703 Courtroom

Mellor  #1

CRH-530415 - His Majesty the King Vs. Jamal 

Jason Downey

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-517903 - James Anders Wilson and Ruth 

Audrey Mahoney Vs. Joseph Andrew Martin 

and  Octavia Zebrina Martin

SH-529857 -  Unifor, Marine Workers 

Federation, Local 1 v. Halifax Shipyard, a 

Division of Irving Shipbuilding Inc. and Scott 

Sterns

SH-531171 - Colin O'Malley Vs. Nova Scotia 

(Registrar of Motor Vehicles)

SH-524704 - Daryl MacPherson,  Dr. Paula 

MacPherson Vs. The Personal Insurance 

Company

CRH-519473 - His Majesty the King Vs. Tyere 

Divell Brushett and Tatiana Faye-Anne Cox

PUBLICATION BAN - 

S.539(1) cc

Crownside - Crownside

Criminal - Forfeiture 

Application

WL - Motion

OTH - Other

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

WL - Oral Decision

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

Day 3 of 3

9:00 AM

2:00 PM

10:00 AM

12:30 PM

11:00 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

2:00 PM

Forfeiture Hearing

Pre-Trial Application



Printed:

Last Updated:

28-MAR-2024 (04:58 PM)
28-MAR-2024 03:37 pm 

Docket - Website

Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, April 4, 2024

Court Room  Time Case Event Name
Day Of

Mellor  #2
CRH-519166 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Adam Joseph Drake

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s. 517 and s. 648

Common Law Pub Ban

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

Day 2 of 23

9:30 AM
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Halifax Supreme Court
Friday, April 5, 2024

Court Room  Time Case Event Name
Day Of

302 Courtroom

303 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

701 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

703 Courtroom

Mellor  #2

CRH-518599 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron 

Byron Cumberland

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-491298 - Charles Thompson and Charles 

Thompson as Executor of the Estate of Glenda

Thompson  Vs. David Chabassol and Scotia 

Capital Inc. / Scotia Capitaux Inc. carrying on 

business as ScotiaMcLeod

SH-514735 - Brad Alan Rutledge Vs. Kayla 

Marie Rutledge

CRH-519288 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Lawrence Keith MacPherson

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 & s.486.5 & s. 486.4(2.2) CC

CRH-519166 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Adam Joseph Drake

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s. 517 and s. 648

Common Law Pub Ban

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

OTH - Other

OTH - Other

WL - Pre-trial 

Conference

Criminal - Sentence

Ch - General 

Chambers

AD - Appearance Day

BC - Bankruptcy

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

Day 3 of 23

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

12:30 PM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

12:00 PM

1:30 PM

9:30 AM

Pre-Trial Conference

Status Update on Counsel - Set Date for Sentencing 


