# Halifax Supreme Court Tuesday, April 2, 2024

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of		
303 Courtroom	2:00 PM	CRH-518047 - His Majesty the King Vs. Noah Christopher Kennedy	Criminal - Decision		
		NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD			
	Decision (Trial)				
	4:00 PM	SH-531883 - Dayne Kelly Vs. Attorney Genreal of Nova Scotia	Criminal - Recorded Telephone Conference		
	Recorded Telephone Conference - Stage 1 Habeas Corpus Application				
304 Courtroom	2:00 PM	SH-501252 - Business Development Bank of Canada Vs. 11016946 Canada Inc. PUBLICATION BAN - Dec 6/23- Interim Confidentiality Order granted by Prothonotary: access to the Confidential Supplement filed by the Receiver shall be restricted to the chambers judge (or designate) up to the time the motion comes to hearing //ckm	WL - Motion		
701 Courtroom	9:30 AM	SH-525594 - In the Matter of: A Notice of Intention to Make a Proposal fled by Atlantic Sea Cucumber Ltd. pursuant to Section 50.4 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, B-3	WL - Motion		
701 Courtroom	2:00 PM	SH-514509 - APEX Homes Ltd., a body corporate Vs. Donna Mae Reid	WL - Motion		
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 1 of 3		
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM	SH-530094 - Estate of Bradley Lowe v. Assistance Appeal Board (Nova Scotia) and the Department of Community Services (Nova Scotia)	Ch - Motion for Directions		

# Halifax Supreme Court Wednesday, April 3, 2024

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of
303 Courtroom	9:30 AM	SH-461708 - David Carmichael Jonathan Wallace v. John Dale Swift, 3241573 Nova Scotia Limited, 3222742 Nova Scotia Limited, Tyrell Holland	WL - Motion
701 Courtroom	10:00 AM	SH-525669 - Kelly MacPherson Vs. Dartmouth Non-Profit Housing Society	SCCH App Small Claims Appeals
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 2 of 3
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM	SH-529719 - K-Line Construction Limited Vs. International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 1928 and Scott Sterns	Ch - Motion for Directions
702 Courtroom	12:30 PM	CRH-514523 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Cymon Felix Cormier  NO PUBLICATION ON RECORD	Criminal - Recorded Telephone Conference
	Recorded Telephone Conference		
Mellor #2	9:30 AM	CRH-519166 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Adam Joseph Drake PUBLICATION BAN - s. 517 and s. 648 Common Law Pub Ban	Criminal - Judge Alone Trial Day 1 of 23

# Halifax Supreme Court Thursday, April 4, 2024

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of
302 Courtroom	9:00 AM		Crownside - Crownside
302 Courtroom	2:00 PM	CRH-530415 - His Majesty the King Vs. Jamal Jason Downey  NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Forfeiture Application
	Forfeiture	Hearing	
303 Courtroom	10:00 AM	SH-517903 - James Anders Wilson and Ruth Audrey Mahoney Vs. Joseph Andrew Martin and Octavia Zebrina Martin	WL - Motion
304 Courtroom	12:30 PM		OTH - Other
701 Courtroom	11:00 AM	SH-529857 - Unifor, Marine Workers Federation, Local 1 v. Halifax Shipyard, a Division of Irving Shipbuilding Inc. and Scott Sterns	Ch - Motion for Directions
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 3 of 3
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM	SH-531171 - Colin O'Malley Vs. Nova Scotia (Registrar of Motor Vehicles)	Ch - Motion for Directions
703 Courtroom	2:00 PM	SH-524704 - Daryl MacPherson, Dr. Paula MacPherson Vs. The Personal Insurance Company	WL - Oral Decision
Mellor #1	2:00 PM	CRH-519473 - His Majesty the King Vs. Tyere Divell Brushett and Tatiana Faye-Anne Cox PUBLICATION BAN - S.539(1) cc	Criminal - Pre-trial Applications
	Pre-Trial /	Application	

**Halifax Supreme Court** Thursday, April 4, 2024

Court Room Time Case **Event Name** 

Day Of

9:30 AM CRH-519166 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Mellor #2

Adam Joseph Drake PUBLICATION BAN s. 517 and s. 648 Common Law Pub Ban Criminal - Judge Alone

Trial

Day 2 of 23

28-MAR-2024 (04:58 PM) Printed: Last Updated: 28-MAR-2024 03:37 pm

# Halifax Supreme Court Friday, April 5, 2024

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of
302 Courtroom	2:00 PM	CRH-518599 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron Byron Cumberland	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference
		NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	
	Pre-Trial C	Conference	
303 Courtroom	9:30 AM	SH-491298 - Charles Thompson and Charles Thompson as Executor of the Estate of Glenda Thompson Vs. David Chabassol and Scotia Capital Inc. / Scotia Capitaux Inc. carrying on business as ScotiaMcLeod	OTH - Other
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM		OTH - Other
	12:30 PM	SH-514735 - Brad Alan Rutledge Vs. Kayla Marie Rutledge	WL - Pre-trial Conference
701 Courtroom	2:00 PM	CRH-519288 - His Majesty the King Vs. Lawrence Keith MacPherson PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 & s.486.5 & s. 486.4(2.2) CC	Criminal - Sentence
	Status Upo	date on Counsel - Set Date for Sentencing	
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM		Ch - General Chambers
	12:00 PM		AD - Appearance Day
703 Courtroom	1:30 PM		BC - Bankruptcy
Mellor #2	9:30 AM	CRH-519166 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Adam Joseph Drake PUBLICATION BAN - s. 517 and s. 648 Common Law Pub Ban	Criminal - Judge Alone Trial Day 3 of 23